



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3644/2014

BHUMITRA JINDAL & ANRPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.

versus

BRAHAM TEJ MITTAL & ANRDefendant

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Dua, Adv. for

D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

11.01.2024

**I.A.No.21394/2023 (under Order XVI CPC filed on
behalf of the defendant no.2 for summoning/calling of
witnesses)**

1. It is submitted that evidence is being recorded before learned Local Commissioner.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for plaintiff had already submitted that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.
4. As per office note, notice issued to defendant no.1 has been served.
5. Arguments heard. Record perused.
6. The present application is formal in nature for summoning of the witnesses. Names of the witnesses are also mentioned in the list of witnesses filed by defendant no.2.
7. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed.



8. Let the witnesses mentioned in para no.4 of the captioned IA be summoned on filing of PF, returnable before the learned Local Commissioner on 16/02/2024. Diet money be paid at the spot. Dasti summons be also given.
9. Let complete details of learned Local Commissioner be also mentioned in the PF form.
10. IA stands disposed of.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 11, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any